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Julia L. Montgomery, General Counsel, SBN 184083
AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
1325 J Street, Suite 1900 A

Sacramento, CA 95814-2944

Tel: (916) 653-2690

jmontgomery@alrb.ca.gov

Franchesca C. Herrera, Regional Director, SBN 239081
Michael 1. Marsh, Assistant General Counsel, SBN 232861
AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

342 Pajaro Street

Salinas, CA 93901

Tel: (831)769-8031

therrera@alrb.ca.gov

mmarsh@alrb.ca.gov

Attorneys for the General Counsel

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of: Case No.: 2017-CE-064-SAL

Premiere Raspberries, LLC
Respondent, COMPLAINT
and

United Farm Workers of America

Charging Party.
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The General Counsel of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (*ALRB™), pursuant to
Section 1160.2 of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act of 1975, California Labor Code section
1140 ef seq. (the “Act”™) and California Code of Regulations, title 8, sections 20220 and 20222,
hereby issues this Complaint against Premiere Raspberries, LLC (“Premiere Raspberries”). This
Complaint alleges that Premiere Raspberries committed unfair labor practices, as described

below.

JURISDICTION AND PARTIES

1. On September 26, 2017, the United Farm Workers of America (“UFW”) properly
filed and served charge 2017-CE-064-SAL against Respondent Premiere Raspberries. The
charge alleges that on or about September 5, 2017, and continuing, Premiere Raspberries has
interrogated and surveilled agricultural employees in violation of the Act.

2. Premiere Raspberries is a California corporation, whose principal place of
business is 346 Carlton Road in Watsonville, California. Premiere Raspberries grows, harvests
and packs raspberries and blackberries in Santa Cruz County, where the incidents at issue
occurred.

5] At all material times, Premiere Raspberries was engaged in “agriculture” as
defined in Labor Code section 1140.4(a) and was an agricultural employer as defined in Labor
Code section 1140.4(c).

4. At all material times, Francisco Cerritos (“Cerritos™) was a statutory Supervisor
for Premiere Raspberries within the meaning of Section 1140.4(j) of the Act. Cerritos directs the
work of agricultural employees on behalf of Respondent.

5. At all material times, Cerritos was acting as an agent for Premiere Raspberries.

6. At all material times, the UFW was and is a labor organization within the
meaning of Section 1140.4(f) of the Act. On August 9, 2017, an election was held and a majority
of Respondent’s agricultural employees chose to have the UFW represent them. On October 6,
2017, the Board issued a Dec'ision and Order certifying the UFW as the exclusive bargaining
representative for Respondent’s agricultural employees in the State of California. On

"
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December 6, 2017, Respondent’s Motion for Reconsideration of the Board’s Decision and Order

was denied.

FACTS

7. On September 5, 2017, the Supreme Court of the State of California heard oral
argument in two cases involving the Agricultural Labor Relations Act (“Act”), namely Gerawan
Farming, Inc. v. ALRB (Case. No. $227243) and Tri-Fanucchi Farms v. ALRB (Case No.
S227270).

8. The UFW organized supporters and bused them to the Supreme Court hearing in
San Francisco to participate in an action to show support for the UFW. Approximately ten
agricultural employees from Premiere Raspberries attended the event. These workers wore red t-
shirts emblazoned with the UFW’s initials and logo. Some of the workers also carried red flags
emblazoned with the logo of the UFW. The workers disembarked from a bus, gathered in front
of the building where the Supreme Court hearing was held, waited in line to enter, watched the
proceeding, and then left the building the same way they had entered.

9. Also attending the event were several dozen people supporting Pick Justice, an
organization that opposes the UFW. The Pick Justice supporters were dressed in blue t-shirts
emblazoned with the words “Pick Justice” or “Count Our Votes.” The Pick J ustice supporters
chanted anti-UFW slogans in front of the building, and/or entered the building to watch the
Supreme Court proceedings.

10.  Cerritos is a supervisor for and agent of Premiere Raspberries. Cerritos
participates in meetings with other Premiere Raspberries supervisors and offers advice and
training on a variety of subjects, including food safety, worker safety and legal requirements
under the Act. Cerritos also works in the fields where he directs crew forepersons and
occasionally provides direction and comments directly to agricultural workers.

11.  On September 5, 2017, Cerritos was present in front of the building in San
Francisco that houses the Supreme Court. Cerritos spent part of his time yelling, in Spanish, “the
Union Out” and “thieves out” at UFW supporters dressed in red t-shirts, including Premiere

Raspberries agricultural workers.
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12. On September 5, 2017, Cerritos used his cell phone to record multiple videos of
UFW supporters dressed in red t-shirts, including Premiere Raspberries agricultural workers
engaged in concerted activity.

13.  On September 5, 2017, Cerritos closely observed Premiere Raspberries
agricultural workers in front of the building housing the Supreme Court and took written notes.

14, On or about September 6, 7, and/or 8, 2017, Cerritos shared his videos of the
UFW supporters, including the Premiere Raspberries employees, with supervisors and
forepersons at Premiere Raspberries, including but not limited to supervisors Cain Ireta and Juan
Chavarin, and forepersons Francisco Rodriguez and Ramiro Martinez.

15.  On or about September 6, 7, and/or 8, 2017, Cerritos approached Premiere
Raspberries agricultural employees who he had seen in San Francisco and interrogated them
about their presence and activities in San Francisco on September 5, 2017.

First Cause of Action

California Labor Code § 1153(a)
(Interfering with Right to Engage in Protected Concerted Activity—Surveillance)

16. By the acts set forth in paragraphs 7 through 15 above, Premiere Raspberries
committed an unfair labor practice, in violation of Section 1 153(a) of the Act, when it interfered
with, testrained, and coerced Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees who were exercising
their right to engage in concerted activity for the purpose of mutual aid or protection under
Section 1152.

17.  Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees were engaged in concerted activity
protected by Section 1152 of the Act when they wore red UFW t-shirts, carried UFW flags, and
participated in an event in San Francisco to show their support for the UFW.

18. By videotaping and surveilling Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees
while they were engaged in protectéd concerted activity, Premiere Raspberries interfered with
the employees’ right to engage in protected concerted activity, in violation of the Act.

i
"

COMPLAINT
Premiere Raspberries, LLC and United Farm Workers of America
2017-CE-064-SAL
Page 3




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

23

24

25

.26

27

Second Cause of Action
. California Labor Code § 1153(a)
(Interfering with Right to Engage in Protected Concerted Activity—Creating an Impression of
Surveillance)

19. By the acts set forth in paragraphs 7 through 15 above, Premiere Raspberries
committed an unfair labor practice, in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act, when it interfered
with, restrained, and coerced Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees who were exercising
their right to engage in concerted activity for the purpose of mutual aid or protection under
Section 1152. -

20.  Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees were engaged in concerted activity
protected by Section 1152 of the Act when they wore red UFW t—shirté, carried UFW flags, and
participated in an event in San Francisco to show their support for the UFW.

21.  Premiere Raspberries interfered with agricultural employees’ right to engage in
protected concerted activity and violated the Act by creating an impression of surveillance of
Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees while they were engaged in protected concerted
activity, specifically by videorecording employees, taking notes, showing the video recording to
supervisors of the workers on the recording, and interrogating employees about their activities on|
September 5, 2017. ‘

Third Cause of Action

California Labor Code § 1153(a)
(Interfering with Right to Engage in Protected Concerted Activity—Interrogation)

22. By the acts set forth in paragraphs 7 through 15 above, Premiere Raspberries
committed an unfair labor practice, in violation of Section 1153(a) of the Act, when it interfered
with, restrained, and coerced Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees who were exercising
their right to engage in concerted activity for the purpose of mutual aid or protection under
Section 1152. ’

23. Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees were engaged in concerted activity
protected by Section 1152 of the Act when they wore red UFW t-shirts, carried UFW flags, and

participated in an event in San Francisco to show their support for the UFW.
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24. By interrogating Premiere Raspberries agricultural employees about their
presence and protected concerted activities on September 5, 2017, Premiere Raspberries
interfered with the employees’ right to engage in protected concerted activity, in violation of the

Act.
REQUEST FOR RELIEF

As the remedy for the unfair labor practices set forth above, the General Counsel seeks an

order requiring Premiere Raspberries, their officers, agents, successors and assigns to:

A. Immediately cease and desist from surveilling any employee engaged in protected
concerted activity;

B. Immediately cease and desist from interrogating any employee about their protected
concerted activity;

C. Destroy any and all copies of videos or other images of agricultural employees, and
all notes or other documents related to employee participation, at the event on
September 5, 2017;

D. Require all supervisory personnel who work for Respondent to attend a training on
the rights and duties created by the Act, to be conducted by ALRB personnel;

E. Provide ALRB agents access to all of Respondent’s agricultural workers, at all of its
ranches, during paid time to receive a reading of a Notice informing them of
Respondent’s violations of the Act and their rights under the Act;

F. Provide for ALRB agents to post the Notice on all company bulletin boards for ninety
days, and provide stamped, addressed envelopes for all agricultural employees that
worked for Respondent from July 1, 2017, through the present so that a copy of the
Notice can be mailed to them; and

G. Provide ALRB agents access to ensure compliance with the Order.

"
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FURTHER, the General Counsel requests all such other relief available under the Act
that may be just and proper to remedy the unfair labor practices alleged herein.
Dated this 9th day of January, 2018, at Salinas, California.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
JULIA L. MONTGOMERY / -
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HEARING ACTION REQUEST FORM

iere rri

2017-CE-064-SAL

1. Case Name:
Case Numbers:

Resgion: _Salinas Region
Violations: _1153(a)
Priority (10=High, 1=Low):

Complexity:
Settlement Potential:

Prehearing Date Requested: March 27, 2018

~Prehearing Location: Telephonic

4. Language Requested:_Yes (Spanish)

Interpreter:

Telephone:

Confirmation Sent:

5. Reporter:

Confirmation Sent:

Hearing Estimate (Days): 3-4 days
Hearing Dates Requested: April 17, 2018
Hearing Location: _Salinas Regional Uifice
Language Requested: Spanish Interpreter

G.C.’s Counsel: Michael I. Marsh and Kenia

Acevedo
Field Examiner: Melissa Gonzalez
Respondent’s Counsel: Ana Toledo
Charging Party’s Counsel:
Martinez Aguilasocho & Lynch APLC

6. Pre-Hearing Conference:

Settlement Conference:

DATE: TIME:

LOCATION:TELEPHONE CONFERENCE CALL
(unless otherwise stated)

2. ALJ - Prehearing:

ALJ — Hearing:

3. Hearing Dates:

7. Hearing Location:

ALRB Regional Office, 342 Pajaro Street,

Salinas, CA 93901

Hearing Time(s):
First dav onlv: 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. All other davs
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

8. Contact Person for Location:

Name:

Telephone & FAX:

Confirmation Sent:

NOTES

DATE: January 9, 2018




New and Amended Complaint Summary Form

Date To Complaint 1/09/2018

Case Number 2017-CE-064-SAL

Case Name Premiere Raspberries, LLC
Number of Discriminatees | +10

Violation(s) 1153 (a)

Please include as part of the initial Hard Copy and Digital submission of the formal Complaint
and any Amended Complaints.

V1.0-12/1/10
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State of California
Agricultural Labor Relations Board
PROOF OF SERVICE
(8 Cal. Code Regs. § 20164.)

1 am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of San Benito. I am over the age
of eighteen years and not a party to the within titled action. My business address is: ALRB, 342
Pajaro Street, Salinas, California, 93901.

On January 9, 2018, I served a copy of the within:

COMPLAINT

EXCERPTS FROM ALRB REGULATIONS
HEARING ACTION REQUEST FORM
COMPLAINT SUMMARY FORM

BN

Case Name: Premiere Raspberries, LLC, Case Number: 2017-CE-064-SAL on the parties in
said action, in the following manner:

By Electronic File: The above-referenced documents were e-filed to Agricultural Labor Relations
Board.

By Certified mail: The above referenced documents were mailed to the parties in said action, by
placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in
the United States mail at Salinas, California; and

By Electronic Mail: The above-referenced documents were e-mailed to the following parties at
the listed e-mail addresses.

Via Electronic File: Via Certified Mail and Electronic Mail :
Santiago Avila-Gomez Ana C. Toledo

Executive Secretary Noland, Hamerly, Etienne & Hoss
Agricultural Labor Relations Board 333 Salinas Street

1325 J Street, Suite 1900 , Salinas, CA 93901

Sacramento, CA 95814 E-mail: atoledo@nheh.com

E-File: Efile@ALRB.ca.gov Certified Mail No: 7015 0640 0004 7566 2492
"
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Via Electronic Mail: Via Certified Mail:

Julia Montgomery David Rodriguez

General Counsel Martinez, Aguilasocho & Lynch, APLC
Agricultural Labor Relations Board P.O. Box 1998

1325 J Street, Suite 1900 Bakersfield, CA 93303

Sacramento, CA 95814 E-mail: drodriguez@farmworkerlaw.com

E-Mail: julia.montgomery@alrb.ca.gov Certified Mail No: 7015 0640 004 7566 2225

Executed on January 9, 2018, at Salinas, California. I certify (or declare) under penalty of
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

-

blc KxXun_&0
Dulce Alonso
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AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 1000 3303 wc-oo
SALINAS REGIONAL OFFICE REsEiibeTendn
342 PAJARO STREET

SALINAS, CA 93901 \/\\\_I \]\\

RECEIVED JAN 11 20%

David Rodriguez

Martinez, Aguilasocho & Lynch, APLC
P.O. Box 1998

Bakersfield, CA 93303




